
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Dr. C. R. Binodh, Date: 01.04.2024 

Director, Physical Education. 
 

Lr. No: VMRF-DU/DPE/ICT/083/2023-2024 
 

Sir, 

 
Sub: Conduct of VMRF-DU Annual Sports Meet (Students & Staff) 2023-2024 - Reg. 

It gives me an immense pleasure to inform you that Vinayaka Mission’s Research 

Foundation (Deemed to be University), Salem has been entrusted with the responsibility 

of organizing VMRF-DU Inter Collegiate Annual Sports Meet (Students & Staff) 2023-

2024 to VMKV ENGINEERING COLLEGE, Salem for the year 2023-2024. I extend 

my warm welcome to all the participating teams. The schedules of the Meet are as 

follows: 

 

Sl. 

No 
Event 

Date of the 

Tournament 
Venue 

 

1. 

VMRF-DU Inter Collegiate Annual 

Sports Meet (Students & Staff / M&W) 

2023-2024 

 

25th & 26th 

April 2024 

VMKV 

ENGINEERING 

COLLEGE,SALEM 

 

 
 

Thanking You, 

Yours 

faithfully, 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sankari Main Road (NH-47) Ariyanoor, Salem – 636 308 TamilNadu.  

Phone no : 9487102800,6374599688 

Email : diractor.vmcpe@vmu.edu.in 

 



 
 

ANNUAL SPORTS MEET 2023-24 

DATE: 25th& 26th APRIL 2024 

VENUE: VMKV ENGINEERING COLLEGE, SALEM 

Day: 1 3.00 pm 

Inauguration and declaration of the Meet 

 Assemble of the Athletes 

 Arriving the Chief Guest 

 Prayer 

 Flag hoisting 

 Marchpast 

 Torch ceremony 

 Oath Taking 

 Honoring the Guest 

 Inaugural Address 

 Declaration of the meet open 

 Commencement of the events (04.30 pm onwards) 
 

S. No Students – Men Students – Women Staffs – Men Staffs – Women 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

 

100 m 

200 m 

400 m 

800m 

1500m 

Shotput  

Discus throw 

Javelin throw 

Long jump 

Triple jump 

4 x 100 m Relay 

4 x 400 m Relay 

100 m 

200 m 

400 m 

800m 

Shotput 

Discus throw 

Javelin throw 

Longjump 

4 x 100 m Relay 

4 x 400 m Relay 

 

100 m 

200 m 

Shotput  

Discus throw 

Long jump 

100 m 

200 m walk 

Shotput 

Discus throw 

Day: 2 - 8.30am 

Events will be continued 3 pm - 

Chief guest events 

 4x 100 meters relay for Women 

 4 x400 meters relay for Men 



3.30 am - Assemble for the valedictory function. 

4.00 pm – Prize distribution and Validatory function 

 
 
Rules and Regulations : 

 Every team should be accompanied by a Team Manager (preferably Physical Director / 

Sports Co-ordinator) 

 The entries should reach the university on or before :15.04.2024 

 3 events per athlete will be allowed to participate in either track / field events. 

 Minimum 8 entries must be there for an event to be conducted. 

 For team event (relay) minimum 6 entries must be there for an event to be 

conducted. 

 Participants should follow proper dress code – 

Men: 

Shorts and T-shirt (with institutional logo and name) 

Women: 

Shorts/lower and T-shirt (with institutional logo and name) 

 Every Participant must wear in their College ID Card and Sports dress. 

 Participants should bring Authorization letters / eligibility forms from the respective 

HOI. 

 Chest Numbers will be provided to all the participants. 

 The Participating institutions should bring their college flag, Banner and Jersey 

without fail for Marchpast. 

 Participants should strictly follow the rules the spirit of true sportsmanship. 

 Accommodation   will   be   provided   based   on   prior   request for outstation 

participants. 

 Lunch & refreshments will be provided for the participants, manager and Physical 

Directors at the venue on both days. 

 All the participants are requested to report for registration by 2.00pm on the day of meet. 

 Individual championship (Men and Women) will be decided on the basis of following 

points. 

               First Place : 5 points 

               Second Place   : 3 points 

               Third Place      : 1 point 
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