

Dr. C. R. Binodh, Date: 01.04.2024

Director, Physical Education.

Lr. No: VMRF-DU/DPE/ICT/083/2023-2024

Sir,

Sub: Conduct of VMRF-DU Annual Sports Meet (Students & Staff) 2023-2024 - Reg.

It gives me an immense pleasure to inform you that Vinayaka Mission's Research Foundation (Deemed to be University), Salem has been entrusted with the responsibility of organizing VMRF-DU Inter Collegiate Annual Sports Meet (Students & Staff) 2023-2024 to VMKV ENGINEERING COLLEGE, Salem for the year 2023-2024. I extend my warm welcome to all the participating teams. The schedules of the Meet are as follows:

Sl. No	Event	Date of the Tournament	Venue
1.	VMRF-DU Inter Collegiate Annual Sports Meet (Students & Staff / M&W) 2023-2024	25 th & 26 th April 2024	VMKV ENGINEERING COLLEGE,SALEM

Thanking You,

10.4

Yours

Dr. C.R. BINODH

JIRECTOR PHYSE & EDUCATION

Vinayaka Mission & Pesearch Foundarion

Deemed to be University

SALEM 636 308

Sankari Main Road (NH-47) Ariyanoor, Salem – 636 308 TamilNadu.

Phone no: 9487102800,6374599688 Email: diractor.vmcpe@vmu.edu.in



ANNUAL SPORTS MEET 2023-24

DATE: 25th& 26th APRIL 2024

VENUE: VMKV ENGINEERING COLLEGE, SALEM

Day: 1 3.00 pm

Inauguration and declaration of the Meet

- Assemble of the Athletes
- Arriving the Chief Guest
- Prayer
- Flag hoisting
- Marchpast
- Torch ceremony
- Oath Taking
- Honoring the Guest
- Inaugural Address
- Declaration of the meet open
- Commencement of the events (04.30 pm onwards)

S. No	Students - Men	Students - Women	Staffs - Men	Staffs - Women
1	100 m	100 m	100 m	100 m
2	200 m	200 m	200 m	200 m walk
3	400 m	400 m	Shotput	Shotput
4	800m	800m	Discus throw	Discus throw
5	1500m	Shotput	Long jump	
6	Shotput	Discus throw		
7	Discus throw	Javelin throw		
8	Javelin throw	Longjump		
9	Long jump	4 x 100 m Relay		
10	Triple jump	4 x 400 m Relay		
11	4 x 100 m Relay			
12	4 x 400 m Relay			

Day: 2 - 8.30am

Events will be continued 3 pm -

Chief guest events

- 4x 100 meters relay for Women
- 4 x400 meters relay for Men

- 3.30 am Assemble for the valedictory function.
- 4.00 pm Prize distribution and Validatory function

Rules and Regulations:

- Every team should be accompanied by a Team Manager (preferably Physical Director / Sports Co-ordinator)
- The entries should reach the university on or before: 15.04.2024
- 3 events per athlete will be allowed to participate in either track / field events.
- Minimum 8 entries must be there for an event to be conducted.
- For team event (relay) minimum 6 entries must be there for an event to be conducted.
- Participants should follow proper dress code -

Men:

Shorts and T-shirt (with institutional logo and name)

Women:

Shorts/lower and T-shirt (with institutional logo and name)

- Every Participant must wear in their College ID Card and Sports dress.
- Participants should bring Authorization letters / eligibility forms from therespective HOI.
- Chest Numbers will be provided to all the participants.
- The Participating institutions should bring their college flag, Banner and Jersey without fail for Marchpast.
- Participants should strictly follow the rules the spirit of true sportsmanship.
- Accommodation will be provided based on prior request for outstation participants.
- Lunch & refreshments will be provided for the participants, manager and Physical Directors at the venue on both days.
- All the participants are requested to report for registration by 2.00pm on the dayof meet.
- Individual championship (Men and Women) will be decided on the basis offollowing points.

First Place : 5 points Second Place : 3 points Third Place : 1 point